Robins Tentative Agenda

Comounity Fomily Frionds

ROBINS C1TY COUNCIL
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2023
5:30 P.M. @ ROBINS CITY HALL

(ONE OR MORE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL MAY BE ATTENDING VIA ELECTRONIC DEVICE)

AGENDA:

Call the Meeting to Order

Pledge Allegiance to the Flag.

Roll Call

Approval of the Agenda

Presentation from Joe Horaney from the Solid Waste Agency.

Approval of the January 234, 30t February 6%, and 7t Minutes.

Resolution No. 0223-5, Resolution of Support for Non-Trail Projects.

Resolution No. 0223-7 Resolution awarding bid relating to installation

of sub-drain in CN Right-Of-Way.

8. Resolution No. 0223-8, Approving Change Order #3 to Rathje
Construction for installation sub-drain within the CN Right-Of-Way.

9. Review and approve Invoice # 597298 from the City of Marion relating
to the Indian Creek Trunk Replacement.

10. Review bids relating to the Indian Creek Trunk Sewer - Segment 7 and

N S BCR N

approve to move forward.
11. Motion to Adjourn



Asuaby

P kusoibin sy

91SeM\plIoS

a1epdn £z0g Aleniga




__Kauaby
- T o]1SeMplIoS

% | \|\ Ajioeq 3s0dwio) - € 3US (=)

[[lIpUET Y AJSA0DY 32UN0SY - ¢ 9SG @
aJowysel] JUNON - T 31IS @

s1032241Q
JO pJeog JoquiaW-aulu B Ag PUISA0L) .

AJUNoD) uuI] pue spidey Jepa) Jo Al ay3
U99M]aQ JUSWRJ3Y 38C B BIA 166 T Ul POUWLICH -

SUIqoY

Aduady 91Sep) pl11oS




= 91Se\pIjoS

PeO|/ZT$ :SUBA 9ZIS-[|n4 9 sdmdid 10} 934 je[ e
Peo|/GT$ SUBAIUIIN 'SANS -
peo|/ZT$ :sied 10) 994 3e[ «

2Z$ :speo| paysiom Joj 934eyd WNWIULA -
(uo3}/£$ Jo aseauoul) uoy Jad Gf¢ :jesodsiq S3eqgJen) .

€20C ‘T0 A|nf ui3ag s994 |esodsiq ¥7¢,Ad

e P P A L i T N A R s PV (v B By m e L e e e g e VNN e |



Aauaby
- 91SEMPIIOS

uoj Jod 9QT$ pasdieyd Sulaq AJUd3Y -
(U031/G$ JO 3Sealdul) U01/06$ :BUl[PAISY [eIDJSWLIO)) »

Peo|/QT$ WNWIUIA -
(U0}/Z$ Jo dseasdul) uol/gg$ J40O-doiq SISEAA PIBA e

€£20T ‘TO AInf u133g sa24 [es0dsIQ ¥T,Ad

R T By J Ty A T 5 o W T8 17w & G e g g [ v L e g K g ) R S S |



28.Jeyd ou - sdieys |edipaw pue salLljeg _wn_

~ Ksuoby
- d]SEMPIIOS

(217 3yS1e uey} 310w YUM Speoy) punod/ST 0% -2413/€$ — SaULL

agleyd ou - [N deads

uun/QT$ - sduelddy  To)

3uipAd2l .13 pue [ejaw deuds ‘seouelddy §==

(2319 “Jaded ‘pieoqpJed ‘s9|}30q ‘sued) 3ul|dAdal |euoiyiped] | m

CRIISEINFITTR O EN

P




Asuab

P e e e

9]SEMPIOS

peoy aWoH AlUNno) 64T ‘Sulpjing AISA09Y 921N0say apisul Jjo-doiq mm%
AJessadau juswiulodde oN AWM_

SJUSPISaJ JOJ 984eyd ON @
3ulpAdal sjelda)ew snopJezey pjoyasnoH

peoy awWoH AJUno) $56T ‘Sulp|ing AI9A023Y 924n0say dpisul jo-doiQ

28.Jeyd ou S2IU0JIIDJD JOYIO [V ‘HUN/STS

SuI[DAD3J JojlUOW pue A | ﬁm

S9IIAIRS SUlDAIY

R, Wbl ot e i ot o T Tl A S s L W S VS P TR L LR i B L L e



s1o9lo.ud Jsujied AJUNWWOD) «
suoijejuasaid AJUNWWOD «
SJUDASD |e103dS .

sdnoJg }npy

Sino|

paydeal syuspnis +000°‘€T
Yoeasino
pue uolleaonp3j




Kouaby
91SeMPplIoS

NOO[|JAAQ g S|ied] dJ0WYSel] JUNOIA

A7 0 D B T e T I PO S 0 G LR UL Bl v A S e R G L T T g



Kauaby
91Se\\piioS

A1lj1oe4 3sodwo)



3|gelA AjJje1nJawwod pue
pUNOS A|[EJUSWUOIIAUD dJe
18431 SOAIleUIS}|e JO) UYIJedS

suoljesado dois

[IIM [[lJpug] 3y} usym v,0¢
‘0€ aunr J93je Joj uluueld e

41| [1Jpuel JO sieah

|EJOAS PSAOUIRA OYIU3p

3y} wouy dnues|d "UI|
Ajoeded JO sJeaA GT ueyl sso

4NN ||ypue




/ wvoz

ONINNUTd 3LSUM

Ajiep ul usyjes si
a3eqJes o

suo} 009
uey} 2I0N

€coc

144\r4

70¢ ‘0g aunr spus
93Jeyd |eul3Lio S,AJUa3y

guluue|d 21sem\
710 P4EMIOS




slapjoyayels Ay pue oljgnd
suolje)s Jajsuedy jerjualod 33 uiedNps pue SUIAJOAU]
e 10J Spaau ay3 SulAjijuspl .

pue 3uojdxa ‘3uluiled saijiunyoddo Suipuny 3uljenjens

Juswiadeuew sdluedio
10J sdiystaujted 3uinsing

salljoe} 3unsixs Joj sueld
WI3}-140ys pue -3uoj 3ujuijoy

:3ulpnjoul ‘puoAsq
PUE {10 404 UOISIA Mau e dojaAsp 0] sdals Subjel AjaAiloe st Aduady ay |

duiuue|d 21sep\ 707 piemuio




"AJuno)

uuim ut pslesof =4 3 up|nom i

Ing - UOIIN|OS JUswageuew 31sem
2.4njnj e Jo 1ded g p|no2 ||ljpue] Y e

"SUOI1D1I}Sal
duiuoz 03 anp pue| sjge|ieAe
JO >oe| e Sulpnjoul ‘Uuoisidap
SIY} OJUl JUSM SJ0JOEJ AUBIA] o
"AJuno)
uuI Ul [|IJpUe] MaU e 3ullis
ans.ind 03 J0u papIdap sey pJeog

Aluno)
uuri

ui [[ljpuel
M3U ON



.v.voﬂ -y

\ Eui._o“_ /-
./rl\

‘310" AduaZealesempl|os 1e ‘91ISgaMm JNO UO 310W UJedT

7107 PUOAS(Q 9DIAISS PaNUIIUO)) «

SN20J 3|qeuleisns e yIm spasau AHUNWWOD SUIJOIN e
iIndul JNOA SN[BA SAA o

S9NUIIUOD ||IM s3aljiunlioddo Indul Jopjoyasels pue dlignd -
AJUNOY) UUIT SUIAJISS ‘USdO |[I1S — 943Y 3Je IAA o

Ajlunwiwiod JNOA J0oJ sueaw Siyl 3eypn



Robms

Cuermurry Famdy Freads

ROBINS CITY COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 23, 2023 MEETING

Mayor Hinz called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. in the Robins City Hall on
Monday, January 234, 2023. Following the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag, roll call was
taken with Councilors Marilyn Cook, Dick Pilcher, Roger Overbeck, |D Smith and Dave
Franzman in attendance, along with Mayor Chuck Hinz, Engineer Kelli Scott, Attorney Dan
Morgan, Planning and Zoning Administrator Dean Helander, Building Official /Public Works
Superintendent Mike Kortenkamp, Police Chief Andy Humphrey, Fire Chief Keith Feldkamp,
Public Works Foreman Neal Boeckmann, REDI Coordinator Greg Neumeyer, Deputy Clerk
Lisa Goodin, and City Clerk Treasurer Lori Pickart. Pilcher moved to approve the Agenda,
Franzman seconded, all voted aye.

FY 24 Budget Meeting. The Council agreed to hold the FY 24 Budget Meeting on January
30th, 4:00 p.m. at Robins City Hall.

Minutes of the January 3rd and January 9th, 2023 Meetings. Franzman moved to
approve the Minutes of the January 3rd and January 9t Council meetings, Smith seconded
and all voted aye.

Pay Request #3, Rathje Construction. The Council reviewed Pay Request #3 from Rathje
Construction in the amount of $77,712.14 for work completed on the SE Trunk Sanitary
Sewer Improvements. Smith moved to approve Resolution No. 0123-6 approving the
request, Overbeck seconded and all voted aye.

Regquest from Developer Mark Wood. The Council reviewed the request of Mark Wood
relating to the detention basin in the Woods Edge at Dry Creek Second Addition. The
request is for the city to maintain the detention basin. After discussion, the Council moved
to follow Chapter 166, the Sub Division Ordinance. Franzman moved to deny the request of
Mr. Wood, Overbeck seconded and all voted aye.

28 E Agreement - Tower Terrace, Mayor Hinz advised the council this 28E agreement is
between the cities of Robins, Hiawatha, Cedar Rapids, and Marion relating to the $5M grant
received from the United States Congress House Representative Ashley Hinson. He noted
the Corridor Metro Planning Organization (MPO) has decided funding is to be used for the
surveying, design and property acquisition relating to Tower Terrace Road. He noted the
28E Agreement pertains to just this $5M which is the “project”. He noted the MPO agreed
Cedar Rapids would be the project head. He noted they will be in charge of establishing a
requisition for a company to oversee the project and who will do the design, acquisition,
survey, etc. He noted the share for Robins is $1,353,010 adding the money needs to be
spent soon. Pilcher noted it is good the MPO named Cedar Rapids to oversee the project.



Minutes of the January 23, 2023 City Council Meeting,.

Mayor Hinz noted they will be in charge of billing the municipalities also. He noted if the
group would get the RAISE Grant, it would need to be spent by 2032. Franzman moved to
approve the Agreement, Cook seconded and all voted aye, except Overbeck who voted nay.
Fire Code Official Job Description, Pilcher noted the City has adopted the Fire Code,
which allows for a Fire Code Official. He noted he and the department has worked very
hard on this, adding parts of the description were used from the surrounding cities. Smith
moved to approve the Job Description, Franzman seconded and all voted aye.

Fire Code Offical Recommendation. Mayor Hinz noted Fire Chief Keith Feldkamp
recommends Assistant Fire Chief Neal Boeckmann to the position. Pilcher moved to
approve the recommendation, Franzman seconded, and all voted aye.

Adjournment. Smith moved to adjourn at 6:28 p.m., Franzman seconded and all voted aye.

Chuck Hinz, Mayor
ATTEST:

Lori Pickart, City Clerk/Treasurer

Page 2 of 2



Robms

Community Famdy Foeads

ROBINS CITY COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 30™, 2023 MEETING

Mayor Hinz called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. in the Robins City Hall on Monday, January
30™, 2023. Roll call was taken with Councilors JD Smith, Dave Franzman, Marilyn Cook, Roger
Overbeck and Dick Pilcher present along with Chief of Police Andy Humphrey, Police Captain Gary
Manhart, Mayor Chuck Hinz, Building Official/Public Works Superintendent Mike Kortenkamp, Public
Works Foreman Neal Boeckmann, Fire Chief Keith Feldcamp, Pﬁmning and Zoning Administrator Dean
Helander and City Clerk/Treasurer Lori Pickart.

The City Council reviewed the 5-year Capital Improvements Plan along with the proposed FY 24
Municipal Budget. The Council discussed the potential change in the FY 24 roll back figures which are
being d}i)scusse in the lowa Legislators office. They agreed to try to hold the residents property tax flat
for FY’24 depending on the Legislators actions.

The City Council adjourned at 5:27 p.m.

Chuck Hinz, Mayor
ATTEST:

Lori Pickart, City Clerk/Treasurer



%‘—e—

Robins

Coo minry Famsly Frend_

RoBINS CrTy COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 6™, 2023 MEETING

Mayor Hinz called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.in the Robins City
Hall ON Monday February 6%, 2023. After the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag;
roll call was taken with City Councilors Marilyn Cook, Dick Pilcher, Dave
Franzman, 1D Smith and Roger Overbeck present along with Police Captain Gary
Manhart, Building Official/Public Works Superintendent Mike Kortenkamp.
Public Works Superintendent Neal Boeckmann, Fire Chief Keith Feldkamp, Deputy
Clerk Lisa Goodin, REDI Coordinator Greg Neumeyer, Planning and Zoning
Administrator Dean Helander, Attorney Dan Morgan, Engineer Dax Suntken and
City Clerk/Treasurer Lori Pickart. There was one guest present.

Franzman moved to approve the Agenda as amended by removing item 11C,
JD Smith seconded and all voted aye.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

= Mayor Hinz commended the Street Department for keeping the streets
clear of snow so far this winter. He also recognized Neal Boeckmann
for applying for the Iowa LTAP Small City Work Zone Sign Package
Program. There were 168 candidates and twelve winners. Each winner
received approximately $3,500 worth of street signs, barriers, cones,
etc.

= Parks Coordinator Dave Franzman attended the recent Civic Club meeting
asking if anyone would like to join the Park Committee relating to both
the two existing parks and the proposed park in the Robins Landing sub-
division. Don Norton noted he would like to serve in this capacity.

= Streets Coordinator JD Smith also commended the Street Department for
their great snow removal. He added Public Works Superintendent Mike
Kortenkamp is still waiting for bids from contractors for road work
which needs to be done.

— Finance Coordinator Marilyn Cook noted the City is 2/3 complete with
FY’23 and added the departments appear to be within their budgets.

= Public Safety Coordinator Dick Pilcher noted the department has two
very good candidates for the department and the Police Department has
recently hired two part time officers.

= Public Works Coordinator Roger Overbeck noted his items were included
in the Engineer’s Report and on the Agenda.

= Engineer Dax Suntken noted there will be a Main Street Reconstruction
and Trail Installation open house where the affected residents could
ask questions relating to their property. He noted the City of Marion
will be opening bids in the near future for the Indian Creek sewer
project.

CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS.
= There were none.



Minutes of the February 6, 2023 City Council Meeting.

CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR NON-AGENDA ITEMS.
= Tan Cullis, owner of the Robins Car Wash reported he has run the car

wash for seven years. He noted he gave City Staff a code to wash
police cars and had a verbal agreement with the Police Department for
ten $10.00 car washes per month. He provided the City Clerk an invoice
for a 16 month period in the amount of $1,600.00. The City Clerk
advised Mr. Cullis she needed an invoice showing the dates and times
for the Police car washes. He said his computer was down and could not
supply the information. He noted it would be helpful if the department
would use their credit card for the purchases. Mayor Hinz noted the
City would set up a meeting with a City Council Member, the City Clerk
and him to discuss this further.

Robins Ruckus baseball team. Deputy Clerk Goodin noted she is in charge of
the City’s ball diamond schedule. She noted she has received a request from
Casey Mulherin, coach of a 13U baseball team asking if the “Robins Ruckus”
baseball team could be representatives for the City. Coach Mulherin provided
samples of the team uniforms, adding they practice on the City diamonds, and
play in tournaments around the state of Iowa, exposing the “City of Robins”.
He introduced four of his players. The Council asked why the boys like to
play baseball and which positions they prefer. The Council agreed to their
request.

CONSENT AGENDA
— Pilcher moved to approve the Consent Agenda which included the
Financial Report and the List of Bills submitted. Franzman seconded
the motion and all voted aye.

OLD BUSINESS

a. Mark Wood request. Mr. Wood asked to be on the agenda to talk with the
Council relating to ownership of the detention basin within the Woods
Edge Second Addition. He noted he didn’t realize the request was on
the last agenda and would like to hear what the Council has to say
about this. The Council discussed the request noting Mr. Wood was
advised of this in March of 2017 by the City Clerk via an e-mail
relating to the code section. He also received an e-mail from Engineer
Scott on December 13, 2022. The Council reviewed the covenants of the
First Addition which stated the “Home/Lot Owners Association” shall be
formed in all Woods Edge additions. It was noted Mr. Wood has not
established this. The Council agreed they would not accept the
detention basin.

NEW BUSINESS
a. Resolution No. ©223-2. Resolution No. ©223-2 accepts the improvements
and streets in the Eagle View First Addition. Engineer Suntken noted
the improvements are completed and acceptable. After additional
discussion it was noted the resolution did not include the sewer
utility, and Clerk Pickart questioned the status of the maintenance

Page 2 of 3



Minutes of the February 6, 2023 City Council Meeting.

bonds. The resolution was tabled until the next meeting to assure
everything was in place.

b. Resolution No. ©223-3. Said Resolution accepts the improvements in the
Woods Edge at Dry Creek Second Addition. This Resolution was also
tabled for the same reason as the Eagle View 1°* Addition.

c. Resolution No. ©223-4 relates to the street light installation in the
Wood’s Edge at Dry Creek Second Addition. After review, Pilcher moved
to approve the Resolution, Franzman seconded and all voted aye.

Overbeck moved to adjourn at 7:50 p.m. Smith seconded and all voted aye.

Chuck Hinz, Mayor
ATTEST:

Lori Pickart, City Clerk/Treasurer

Page 3 of 3



Robins

RoBINs CITy COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 7™, 2023 MEETING

Mayor Hinz called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday,
February 7", 2023. Roll call was taken with Councilors Roger
Overbeck, Marilyn Cook, JD Smith, Dave Franzman and Dick Pilcher
present along with Building Official/Superintendent of Public Works
Mike Kortenkamp, Public Works Foreman Neal Boeckmann, Engineers Colton
Ingles, Dax Suntken and Kelli Scott and City Clerk/Treasurer Lori
Pickart.

Engineer Suntken explained the design of West Main Street
Reconstruction and Trail Project to the City Council. The Council
adjourned at 4:49 p.m.

Chuck Hinz, Mayor
ATTEST:

Lori Pickart, City Clerk/Treasurer



Non-TAP Road/Transit Application

Attachment F — Resolution of Support for Non-trail Projects

City of Robins, lowa
Linn County, lowa

Resolution No. 0223-5

Authorizing application to Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization for regional transportation funds and committing
to provide local matching funds contingent upon award and acceptance of transportation grant funds.

WHEREAS, the City of Robins lowa is applying to the Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization for $_3,560,000
of federal Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) to Reconstruct West Main Street from Stamy Road to Cedar Valley
Nature Trail.

WHEREAS, the City has the legal jurisdiction and authority to construct, finance, operate, and maintain the proposed
facility within Robins, lowa.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROBINS, IOWA, as follows:

1. That the of Robins,, lowa agrees to conform with the regulations, statutes, terms, and conditions described in the

application and instructions.

2. Comply with conditions of accepting transportation funding from the Corridor Metropolitan Planning
Organization.

3. That the City commits to provide the matching funds of $890,000 proposed in the funding application contingent
upon award, and acceptance, of federal STBG funding for the above mentioned project. The City of Robins is
under no obligation to perform said project if Robins’ application for funding is not approved.

4. Thatif federal STBG or TA funds are approved for the above mentioned project, the required local matching funds
will be included in the future Capital Improvements Program, and the City will adequately maintain the project
for its intended public use for a minimum of twenty years following completion.

Aye:
Nay:
Abstain:
Absent:

Passed and approved this 20th day of February 2023.

Chuck Hinz, Mayor
Attest:

Lori Pickart, City Clerk/Treasurer



RESOLUTION NO. 0223-7

RESOLUTION AWARDING QUOTATION RELATING TO THE
INSTALLATION OF SUB-DRAIN IN CN RIGHT-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, quotations to install a 12” sub-drain in the CN Railroad at the trestle have

been received from the following contractors:

Miene Septic Service, Rathje Construction Co.
Description: Robins, Ia. Marion, Ia.
Connect sub-drain to upstream and
downstream sub-drains with 145,545.00 $99,040.00

12”sub-drain.

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the above referred to quotations and finds

the quotation received from Rathje Construction in the amount of $99,040.00 should be

approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the City Council, City of Robins, Iowa, that
said quotation is hereby approved by the City; and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby

authorized and directed to execute said quotation on behalf of the City.

Passed and approved, this 20t day of February, 2023.

ATTEST:

Lori Pickart, City Clerk /Treasurer

Chuck Hinz, Mayor




liter HIE

305 44th Street . PO Box 408 Marion A 52302 Offlce (319) 377-3179 . Fax (319) 377-3827

I

_Da_t_ét* S Tuesday, December27 2022 ' _ Rl_'\'_!1€"'3

: Attn":;- PatnckWnIIrams

A

. PROJECT Robrns Sanrtary Sewer Extensron lTC #2R
' Roblns la. .

i
©

' Work Descrlptron J : v : : :
E The quote below includes a 430" Long X 10' wrde x 1 deep bed of class E Rrp Rap ( Class E rip rap varies from 12- 18" in dlameter) .

wrth flowable mortar to fill all voids and 12" ADS tile encased in porous backfill below. Removal of 303 CY of displaced material. It

. ‘also includes clearlng ‘and grubbrng the area for enough room to get the equipment through to the brldge and slower productlon
rates due to the multlple phases of work and one way access to complete the work described. ) .

: i -.' . .. . Base Bid Description

‘Item I Descrlptlon ) o QTY © _-Unit. -'UnitPrice = 'Bid Price:
‘ S Cleanng and Grubbing & . : 4 LS:™ - $6,800.00 ‘
' 2 'Excavation, Class 10° . ' 35CY° 4 $6200 .
-3 Subdrarn Type 1, Trenched12" 430 LF - - . -, '$39.00° -
o4 CIassERlp Rap; - - -~ 2587TN : .- $8232
5 _Flowable Mortor o _' : '103 CcY . §21962
6 Mobilization: . & k. LS. .$4,500.00 -
7 -Railroad Standby / Insurance . ) 1. LS’ $8,200.00
Total " ." . 1 LumpSum . $ - 99,040.00
Notes_: " Must be ‘accepted by February 28th 2023 We would Ilke to complete the WOrk whlle there |s enough frost to

. hold up the equrpment but not so much frost that we can’t dig with smaller eqmpment
Thrs quote. for ITC #2R|s Lump Sum Unrts ‘and prlcmg for explanaﬂon purposes only
-SWE HEREBY propose to furnish BASE BID materlal and labor = complete in accordance with above speclflcatrons,
_forthe sum ofi , - . . - iy ) o

NINETY NINE THOUSAND FORTY DOLLARS AND OOICENTS

Al matenal is guaranteed to be as specrf ed AlI work to be completed in workmanllke manner accordmg to standard practlces

N B, _2ufrs

. Nate Byers . J 319-361-4199 . : ' Date -
NOTE We will withdraw this proposal rf not accepted wrthln 30 days.
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above prlces specrﬂcatrons and condmons are satlsfactory and are hereby accepted You

) Please srgn and return one copy to our ofF ice.

Authorized Signature - ~ ‘ it " Date

www.rathjeconstruction.com



= Estimate

3450 Clear Water Lane

iene

Robins, 1A 52328

(319)293-4142 DATE ESTIMATE...

SEPTIC SERVICE

MieneSeptic@®mchsi.com
2/10/2023 | RR drainage

NAME / ADDRESS

City of Robins

265 S. 2nd St.

Robins, JA 52328

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

Install Subdrain in Railroad ROW and connect to 133,045.00 133,045.00
subdrain on both sides of ROW
Insurance umbrella to meet railroad requirements 9,500.00 9,500.00
All unforseens are extra, including unstable soil condition, rock excavation, and dewatering,
Cusltlomoer is responz)i(brle for locating all private utilities, including sprinkler systems. TOTAL $142»5 45.00




RESOLUTION NO. 0223-8

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #3 AUTHORIZING
12 SUB-DRAIN INSTALLATION TO THE SE TRUNK SANITARY
SEWER IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ROBINS, IOWA that Change Order No. 3 to Rathje Construction in the amount of
$99,040.00 for installation of 12” sub-drain to connect upstream and downstream
in the SE Trunk Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the City Council of City of
Robins that Change Order No. 3 that Change Order #3 is hereby approved by the
city; and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute
said Change Order on behalf of the City.

Passed and approved this 20™ day of February, 2023.

Chuck Hinz, Mayor
ATTEST:

Lori Pickart, City Clerk/Treasurer



CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

OWNER: City of Robins PROJECT: SE Trunk Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project
S&A PROJECT #: 121.0304

To: Rathje Construction Company
Contractor
305 44th St
Address
Marion, IA 52302
City, State, Zip
You are directed to make the following changes in this contract:
)5 Description of change to be made:
Ditch improvements in CN ROW, which include installing 12" subdrain, Class E Rip Rap with flowable mortar in voids, grading, clearing and
grubbing, and incidental railroad requirements.
2, Reason for Change:

Connect subdrain to upstream and downstream subdrains from sewer project, stabilize ditch to protect from future erosion from high drainage

flows.

3.  Settlement for the cost of making the change shall be as follows:

Iltem No.  ltem Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
COR-3  Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $ 6,800.00 $ 6,800.00
COR-3  Excavation, Class 10 305 CY $ 62.00 $ 18,910.00
COR-3  Subdrain, Type 1, Trenched 12" 430 LF $ 39.00 $ 16,770.00
COR-3 Class E Rip Rap 258 TN $ 8232 § 21,238.56
COR-3  Flowable Mortar 103 cY $ 21962 § 22,620.86
COR-3  Mobilization 1 LS $ 4,500.00 §$ 4,500.00
COR-3  Railroad Standby 1 LS $ 8,200.00 §$ 8,200.00

TOTAL $99,039.42
4, This change order will result in a net change in the contract completion time of 0 days and a net change

in the cost of the project of $99039.42 divided as follows:

Contract Contract
Amount Completion Date
Approved funds and contract completion date as per (Engineer's
Estimate, Contract or last approved C.0.) $616,676.41 October 7, 2022
Change due to this C.O. (+ or-) $99,039.42 0
Totals including this C.O.: $715,715.83 October 7, 2022

The change described herein is understood, and the terms of settlement are hereby agreed to:

Rathje Construction Company

CONTRACTOR

By DATE:

Snyder & Associates, Inc.

ENGINEER

By DATE:

City of Robins

OWNER

By DATE:

V:\Projects\20211121,0304.08\Construction\CO_03_CamelotSewer.xIsx



City of Marion INVOICE 597298
1225 6th Avenue STE 170

Marion, lowa 52302

DATE 2/17/2023
TO: City of Robins Date:
265 S. Second Street
Robins, IA 52328 Terms: Upon Receipi of Invoice
Attn: Lori Pickart
319-393-0588
lori@cityofrobins.org
RE: Indian Creek Trunk Sewer
Line # Description: Quantity Rate Total:
1 Downpayment Indian Creek Sewer Improvements 1 $750,000.00 $750,000.00

Total $750,000.00



VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001

www.v-k.net
February 14, 2023
Mike Barkalow
City Engineer
City of Marion
1225 6t Avenue, Suite 200
Marion, lowa 52302
MARION, IOWA
INDIAN CREEK TRUNK SEWER SEGMENT 7 IMPROVEMENTS
RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD CONTRACT
BID TAB
The City of Marion received bids until 10:00 a.m., February 14, 2023 for the Indian Creek Trunk Sewer
Segment 7 Improvements. A total of three bids were received as follows:
Bidder Base Bid Alternatel Alternate 2 Base & Alt 2
SM Hentges & Sons, Inc. $12,033,333.00 $193,500.00 Add  $1,116,500.00 Add $13,149,833.00
Boomerang Corp. $12,158,551.27 $ 65,000.00 Add $576,720.00 Add $12,735,271.27

S. J. Louis Construction, Inc. $17,650,889.00 $ 708,000.00 Deduct  $1,435,847.67 Add $20,265,212.00

The apparent low Base bid for the project was submitted by SM Hentges & Sons, Inc. with its bid in the
amount of $12,033,333.00. This bid is for installing unlined RCP and manholes. There does not appear to be
cost savings associated with replacing manholes with tee sections and bends as demonstrated by the
increase in cost for Alternate 1.

Alternate 2 for the project includes installing HDPE liner in the 60” RCP sewer as well as in the manholes. The
low bid for including Alternate 2 in the project was submitted by Boomerang Corp. The cost increase as a
percent of the base bid to include the liner is calculated as the difference in Boomerang Corp’s Alternate 2
total cost and SM Hentges & Sons, Inc’s Base bid/ Base bid or 5.83% of the Base bid.

In evaluating the additional cost for the HDPE liner, the additional cost between the low Base Bid and the low
Base & Alt 2 is an increase of $701,938.27. The cost attributed to lining the sewer under Alternate Bid 2 for
Boomerang Corp is $248,720.00. If this cost is divided over 6,218 feet of pipe to determine the cost per foot
to line the pipe, this results in a cost of $40 per foot of pipe to install the HDPE liner. With a base cost of
roughly $800/ LF to install the unlined RCP, this additional cost is a relatively small investment in cost to
provide a better installed product.

The Engineer's estimate of cost for the project was $10,315,035.00. The low bid submitted by SM Hentges &
Sons Inc. was approximately 16.7% above the Engineer's estimate of cost for the project. The two lowest
bids were not separated by a large amount and are considered to be representative of the actual cost to
construct the project.

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS



-

Considering the hids received and the evaluation stated above, it is our recommendation that the City of
Marion include the HDPE liner in this project and award the project to Boomerang Corp. with their
combination of Base Bid and Alternate 2 in the amount of $12,735,271.27.

If you have any questions or comments concerning the project, please contact us at (319) 466-1000.

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

. 52

Dave Schechinger
DRS:mmc

23216

Enclosures



€6°EV9'E6L'ET § M3l0id |er0]

- S uoneJsisiuiwpy |eusajuj
€6'EPI'E6L'ET S [B10IqNS
UOIDNJISUOD PIIBLUIISA JO %E  +T°8S0Z8E S $321AJBS UOIIDNJISUOD
Junowy 1oesjuo) udisaq ualdin) 00005 SYE $ usisag
00°005°0ZZ $ SHpa1D) puepsm
s1s0) uonsinboy |elog ZSHTEOTIT ¢ SIUdWEseI/MOY
(z yv + pig aseg) s350D uoilonuIsuo) paleddUY LT TLZ'SEL'TT $ UOIINASUCGD
pro'c6L'sT S %0°00T S8'LE [e30L
= S %00 000 Azuno) uun
809°G66C S %LTC s suiqoy
T66'GEE'C 3 %6791 ™9 eylemelH
667'€ESY S %6'CE et uoue|
9t5°876'¢E S %582 8L°0T spidey Jepa)
uonedojjy jeo) Jo % |{/ wawdss 1e) (AON) uomdIpsun(
150D T 9seyd Mol Jead paisanbay
9T°€T°9 1awWaa.8y 387 Jad suondipsun| 03 pa1edo|je 9 03 5350D [eI0L  E6°EVI'E6L'ET $
(8unedned uou) 1509 UOLIRA JBYIO S5 - S
(Sunedpinied uou) $1502 UIWPE [BUIIUI UOLIBIA 5597 - S
s150D 109foud €30l €6°EVI'E6LET $
S§1S070) T 9skeyd
HVI-€2°STT

uonaipsUNr Ag umopyeaug 150)- 7 JuaLwsas

€C-E0-SS UolEIN

SIUSLUBAOIA W] JaM3S Junl] ¥a31) uelpu|




